
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

21 March 2012 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor James Hockney 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Bridget Smith 
 Members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee – Councillors Richard Barrett, 

Alison Elcox, Jose Hales, Roger Hall, Tumi Hawkins, Liz Heazell, Mike Mason, 
Ted Ridgway Watt, Bunty Waters and David Whiteman-Downes 

Quorum: 6 
 

 
There is a pre-meeting session at 1.15pm for members of the Committee only, to plan 

their lines of enquiry. 
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE, which 
will be held in the SWANSLEY ROOM, GROUND FLOOR on THURSDAY, 29 MARCH 2012 at 
2.00 p.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 
 

AGENDA 
PAGES 

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies    
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 Please note that the Constitution requires that when considering any 

decision in respect of which a member of the Committee is subject to a 
party whip, the member must declare the existence of the whip. Under 
the Code of Conduct, any Councillor who has a personal or prejudicial 

 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



interest should declare this at the meeting. 
   
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting    
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 

February 2012 as a correct record. These minutes can be accessed 
online: 
http://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=417&MId=54
58&Ver=4  

 

   
4. Public Questions    
 
5. Localism    
 The Leader of the Council has been invited to discuss the opportunities 

that localism may present for South Cambridgeshire. 
 

   
6. Corporate Communications: Report of the Task and Finish Group   1 - 8 
 
7. Annual Scrutiny & Overview Report   9 - 28 
 The Committee is asked to agree the report, subject to amendments 

made by the Chairman, following discussions at the meeting 
 

   
8. Monitoring the Executive    
 Scrutiny monitors are invited to inform the Committee regarding 

Portfolio Holder meetings attended and specifically report on: 
 

• Issues challenged and the result 
• Issues where the Committee could add further value 

 
 
Portfolio 

 
Dates of 
meetings 

 
Monitor(s) 
 

Environmental Services 14 February Jose Hales  
Mike Mason 

Finance & Staffing 21 February &  
20 March 

Roger Hall 
Tumi Hawkins 

Housing 15 February & 
5 March 

Liz Heazell 
Jose Hales 
Bunty Waters 

Leader 16 March James Hockney 
Northstowe & New 
Communities 

6 March 2012 Alison Elcox  
Mike Mason 

Planning & Economic 
Development 

24 February Jose Hales 
Ted Ridgway Watt 
Bridget Smith 

Policy and Performance 9 February Roger Hall 
Bridget Smith 

 
 
 

 

   
9. Scrutiny Work Programme   29 - 32 
 
10. To Note the Dates of Future Meetings    
 The following meeting dates have been agreed for 2012/13:  



2012: 5 July 7pm, 6 September 7pm, 1 November(Finance 
Workshop) & 5 November 2pm 
2013: 10 January 2pm, 11 February (Finance Workshop), 14 
February 2pm, 21 March 2pm & 23 April 7pm 

   
 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without 

[...]
RPORATE COMMUNICATIONS 
 
Purpose 

 
1. To report on the work of the task & finish group looking at the Council’s corporate 

communications and enable the committee to make recommendations to the portfolio 
holder. 
 
Options 

 
2. The Committee could endorse, amend or reject each of the recommendations in this 

report before agreeing to forward it to the Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder. 
 

Background 
 
3. At the start of 2011/12 the committee expressed an interest in reviewing 

communication and community engagement, once a new communications manager 
was in post.  

 
4. At the meeting of 3 February the committee heard that the communications team 

would welcome scrutiny input on the development of a new corporate communications 
strategy. This needed to be updated to reflect the latest media channels available, and 
the growing need for transparency and effective engagement.  

 
5. A cross-party task and finish group was set up, with a scope as set out at Appendix A 

and a one-day review was arranged for 1 March 2012. 
 
6. The group was comprised of Cllrs Hall, Heazell, Hockney (chair), Murfitt, B Smith and 

Waters. The portfolio holder, Cllr Bygott, was also closely involved at each stage and 
attended the session on 1 March. 
 
Gathering evidence 

 
7. In preparation for the review, the task and finish group read the Council’s 2011/12 

communications strategy and strategies from three other councils: Redditch, Horsham 
and Portsmouth. The objective was to consider what a strategy should cover, and how 
it should be presented. 

 
8. The group also re-read some of the evidence that had been used during last year’s 

customer contact review: staff social media survey; staff focus group findings; and 
South Cambs magazine readers’ survey. These showed that a majority of staff were 
becoming active on social media websites and thought that the Council should too. 
Readers of the council’s magazine, when asked how they would prefer to hear Council 
news, scored the magazine highly, perhaps unsurprisingly. They also valued the 
Council’s website, newspapers and radio but there appeared to be little appetite for 
social media amongst the magazine readers. 

Agenda Item 6Page 1



 
9. The group met the part time communications manager for East Cambridgeshire District 

Council, Tony Taylorson, who also works for the county council. He spoke about what 
works well at both councils, and key aspects of the role: 
• establish routes for effective 2-way communication 
• build trust and understanding, internally and externally 
• protect and manage the Council’s reputation and ‘brand’ 
• stay abreast of council activities, news and performance 
• monitor residents’ views through survey results and staff, including the call centre  
• provide advice on service areas’ communications campaigns  
 

10. Tony agreed with having communications champions in each service area but 
cautioned that they needed natural aptitude as well as training. Also, additional 
communication responsibilities may mean re-prioritising or re-assigning some aspects 
of their main role. 

 
11. He agreed that there was a key role for Members to play in communication. They were 

the eyes and ears of the organisation, and had an advocacy role that depended on 
being kept well informed. He recommended regular training in media skills. 

 
12. The task and finish group established that SCDC already uses all of the main internal 

and external communication routes in use at ECDC and the county council. 
 

Meeting SCDC officers 
 
13. The task and finish group met three service-based officers whose work was heavily 

focused on communication with residents, partners and local businesses: a tenant 
involvement officer, a team leader for new communities and economic development, 
and a manager from environmental services who described his role as the service 
area’s ‘communications champion’. The task and finish group agreed that every 
service area needed such a communications champion, especially the new call centre 
team as they would be able to highlight callers’ priority issues. 
 

14. These three officers spoke of communications as a two-way process; the giving out 
and receiving of information. All spoke of written, online and face-to-face contact. 
Departmental team meetings regularly identified topics for corporate communication.  
However they were aware that some colleagues did not view corporate 
communications as a corporate responsibility in which they had a vital part to play.  
 

15. The communications manager spoke about the need to manage outgoing messages. 
His team’s role was to manage the Council’s reputation and ‘brand’. His brief was to 
focus on publishing Council news, and dealing with the increased media interest that 
this generated. Outcomes might include increased inward investment for the District. 
 

16. This approach had led to a threefold increase in media traffic. However, there were still 
parts of the council not yet supplying timely information and so he intended to establish 
a forward plan of activities which would help the team to manage the flow of 
communication.   
 
Recommendation 1: to appoint communications champions in each service area, 
including the new contact team, to liaise with the communications team, helping to 
maintain a forward programme of newsworthy events, a customer-focused website and 
social media presence, and a two-way flow of communication with colleagues, 
councilors, residents, partners and others. 
 
 

Page 2



Two-way communications 
 

17. Communication is conversation. The task and finish group found many excellent 
examples of outgoing communication but was keen to explore the routes for inward 
communication. 
 

18. The group recognised that the South Cambs magazine is well regarded and provides a 
useful route for publicising Council news and information. However, it was felt that 
more use could be made of it as a means of gathering feedback, for example through 
pull-out surveys. 
 

19. The volume of news releases was felt to be high, and was achieving regular coverage 
in the press, TV and radio. These activities are vital but by their nature are one-way. It 
would be possible to gauge the effect of this output by surveying residents’ satisfaction 
with the Council.  
 

20. There was evidence that the Housing and New Communities teams provided a wide 
range of ‘listening opportunities’ for tenants, residents, parish councils, businesses and 
other partners: these included many off-site, face-to-face and informal events as well 
as surveys and on-line forums. It was unclear how this was fed back to the 
communications team but any possible gap could be addressed via the champions 
recommended above. 
 

21. It was also felt that once the call centre was brought in-house, the communications 
team would have easy and timely access to residents’ views and concerns.  

 
Recommendation 2: the corporate communications strategy to address 
communication as a two-way process which may be expressed by the following 
diagram: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Internal communications 

 
22. There was a concern that combining internal and external communications into one 

strategy had allowed the internal element to be overshadowed. Some councils produce 
separate strategies and there may be a case for doing so at SCDC. It was agreed that 
this decision should be left to the communications team. 
 

23. Nevertheless, the task and finish group found that there was an excellent range of 
internal channels for communication output including: Insite, corporate brief, SCene, 
team meetings and posters. The group also discussed new ideas such as screens 

Corporate 
communications 

team 

 
Staff 

 
Residents 

 
Partners and 

others 

 
Councillors 

 
Media 

Page 3



around the council offices to display internal messages, and a regular newsletter from 
the Leader. 
 

24. Again there was a need to view communication as a 2-way process. 
 

Recommendation 3: to express the Council’s strategy for internal communication in 
plain language, with an action plan to be regularly monitored 

 
Social media 

 
25. The task and finish group agreed that social media should not be viewed as a 

communication panacea, but as a complementary tool that could reach different 
audiences. Surveys had shown that residents preferred to find out about the Council 
via the magazine, leaflets and the website, although a growing number were using 
social media.  
 

26. The communications team had not been sufficiently resourced to follow up the staff 
survey on social media, which had identified almost 30 staff who would like to be more 
involved. 
 

27. The group discussed how to target communication via social media; for example 
whether each service area should have its own Facebook page. From their own 
experience, they preferred departmentalised information rather than having to trawl 
through everything from an organisation to find posts on their area of interest. They felt 
that service areas should be trusted to take responsibility for social media as they were 
for all other forms of communication. 
 

28. However, the communications manager cautioned that social media demanded 
constant monitoring and rapid, accurate responses: and that output was published 
world-wide. The Council currently had over 800 followers on Twitter which was 
generating a workload that the communications team found hard to resource. 
Nevertheless he felt that this should continue to be managed by the communications 
team.  
 

29. The manager also advised that retaining a corporate approach safeguarded the 
Council’s ‘brand’. He suggested that instead, there could be social media contacts in 
each service area who could supply responses to service-related comments and 
queries on the corporate social media site(s).  
 

30. The group agreed that the Council’s approach to social media, as to all aspects of 
communication, should be based on users’ needs which should be identified through 
broad consultation, rather than on management objectives. 
 
The role of Councillors 
 

31. The task and finish group recognised the role of councillors as ambassadors and 
advocates. As in the review of Learning from Feedback, they identified the need for 
councillors and officers to maintain a 2-way dialogue; successful advocacy was based 
on being kept fully informed. There was also a need for regular media skills training for 
councillors; sessions would ideally be held monthly and in small groups.  
 

32. The group also identified other possible roles for members: in the news release 
process, identifying newsworthy stories, test-reading leaflets and magazines, and 
continuing to serve on the magazine board. 
 
Recommendation 4: to provide regular training for members and officers in media 
skills, presentation skills and communications 

Page 4



 
Resources 
 

33. The communications team had recently returned to its full complement of two full-time-
equivalent posts following a period of staff changes and maternity leave. It was 
therefore hard to gauge but the task and finish group wondered whether more staff 
were needed. Given the increasing demands of social media and the Council’s 
corporate aim to listen to and engage with residents, parishes and businesses, the 
group suggested a benchmarking exercise to establish whether the team was 
adequately resourced.  

 
Recommendation 5: to carry out a benchmarking exercise on the resources allocated 
to corporate communications; this to include councils where social media is adequately 
resourced. 

 
Drafting a communications strategy 
 

34. The task and finish group heard that there had not been time to monitor the existing 
communications strategy nor begin to develop a new one. The group was anxious not 
to further burden this small team but felt that a strategy and action plan would be all 
the more necessary, to protect strategic objectives from being overwhelmed by the 
day-to-day. 
 

35. Based on examples of good practice, the task and finish group recommended that the 
next corporate communications strategy should be written in plain language, and in a 
short leaflet format so that it would be easily read and referred to rather than filed 
away. 

 
36. The group felt that communication should be defined as a 2-way dialogue, rather than 

the issuing of information; and that all strategies and plans - corporate and project-
specific - should be designed from the perspective of the customer, or other end user; 
rather than to meet internal management objectives. 

 
37. The group also felt that there should be an off-the-shelf strategy for easy use during an 

unexpected episode of media interest, and this could be informed by lessons learned 
during the Hauxton project for example. 
 
Recommendation 6: to develop a corporate communications strategy in plain 
language, and in a short leaflet format, setting out a clear aim for the document and 
supported by a separate action plan to be regularly monitored 
 
Recommendation 7: all elements of the corporate communication strategy to be 
designed from the perspective of the customer, or other end user as established 
through broad consultation 
 
Recommendation 8: to develop an off-the-shelf strategy for use during an unexpected 
episode of media interest, and this to be informed by lessons learned from previous 
episodes. 
 
 
Community engagement 
 

38. Corporate communication contributes to community engagement. The scrutiny 
committee may therefore wish to return to the broader issue of engagement during 
2012/13. 
 

 

Page 5



39. Implications  
 

Financial Actions recommended in this report are expected to be 
achieved within existing resources. However, the 
recommended benchmarking exercise might identify that more 
resources would be needed 

Legal None 
Staffing/ capacity As set out in 
[...]
exercise to establish 
whether the team was adequately resourced.  
 

2.38 We found that there was a need to further develop council-wide ownership of a 
corporate approach to communication. One work area had a communications 
champion and the group recommended that other areas should also appoint 
champions. This was especially important for the new customer contact team 
who would be able to spot trends in customers’ concerns.  
 

2.39 Based on examples of good practice, we recommended that communication 
should be defined as a two-way dialogue, rather than simply putting out 
information. And strategies and plans - corporate and project specific - should be 
designed from the perspective of the customer, or other end user; rather than to 
meet internal management objectives. They should also be written in plain 
language, and in a short leaflet format. 

 
2.40 Surveys had shown that residents preferred to find out about the Council via the 

magazine and website, although a growing number were using social media 
channels. Again we recommended that our approach to social media should be 
based on users’ needs which should be identified through well-targeted 
consultation.  

 
2.41 Finally, we made recommendations about the role of councillors. As in the review 

of Learning from Feedback, we identified the need for them to maintain a two-
way dialogue with officers. This would support their advocacy work for residents 
and for the Council. There was also a need for regular media skills training.  
 

2.42 These recommendations were developed with the agreement of the portfolio 
holder and we will monitor outcomes during 2012/13. 
update following Scrutiny and Overview Committee  meeting of 29 March 

 
 

3. Scrutiny and Overview Committee  
 
3.1 The Committee has also sought to add value on several other issues facing the 

Council in the past twelve months, as follows.  
 
3.2 Scrutiny of the Medium Term Financial Strategy in December and February was 

pr
[...]
l scrutiny@scambs.gov.uk   

Page 28



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Scrutiny and Overview Committee 29 March 2012 
AUTHOR: Scrutiny Development Officer 

 
 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2011/12/13 
 

Purpose 
 

1. To update the committee on progress and outcomes of work to date. 
 
2. To enable the committee to consider potential topics for scrutiny in 2012/13. 
 

Options 
 
3. The committee may wish to agree 

• that the draft programme at Appendix A be used as a starting point for 2012/13, 
subject to amendments made at this meeting 

• that an informal workshop be arranged in early June to enable the 2012/13 
Committee to draft a work programme for agreement on 5 July 2012. 

 
Potential Topics for Scrutiny in 2012/13 

 
4. A framework for the Committee’s 2012/13 work programme is at Appendix A.  
 
5. A list of further potential topics is at Appendix B.  
 
6. Further topics may be chosen from items on the Council’s Forward Plan – as at 

http://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=293&bcr=1. 
 
7. A performance Health Card report can be viewed at the meeting although the data will be 

to 31 December 2011. An end-of-year report will be available from mid-April. 
 

8. In choosing topics for the work programme, Members are reminded of their agreed 
selection criteria as at Appendix C.  
 

9. Given the reduction in external inspection and the growing emphasis on self-regulation, 
the Committee may feel that it now has a greater responsibility for helping the Council to 
demonstrate openness and accountability. 

 
Progress on past recommendations 
 

10. Progress on the recommendations made in September to the Crime and Disorder 
Reduction Partnership were due to be presented at this meeting. However, the Chairman 
has asked that this be delayed for two reasons. Firstly, the role of the CDRP is less 
prominent, and its funding less certain. Secondly, there was an all-member briefing on 
community safety on 7 March which provided an 
[...]
core the item using the following criteria:  
 

1. Public Interest: the concerns of local people should influence the issues chosen for 
scrutiny 
(1= low public interest, 2=medium public interest, 3=high public interest) 

 
2. Ability to change: priority should be given to issues that the Committee can realistically 

influence 
(1= little chance of changing, 2=reasonable chance, 3=good chance) 

 
3. Performance: priority should be given to the areas in which the Council, and other 

agencies, are not performing well. 
(1= good performance, 2=moderate performance, 3=low performance) 

 
4. Extent: priority should be given to issues that are relevant to all or large parts of the 

District. 
(1= only one ward, 2= multi-ward issue, 3 = the entire District 

 
5. Replication: work programmes must take account of what else is happening in the 

areas being considered to avoid duplication or wasted effort. 
(1= already well covered, 2=already partly covered, 3=not already covered) 

 
6. Strategic priorities: scrutiny work should relate to the Council’s priorities and vision. 

 
 

See also “A cunning plan?” published by the Centre for Public Scrutiny, which suggests that 
perhaps most the most important question is “how will this work make a difference or add value?” 

Page 32


	Agenda
	6 Corporate Communications: Report of the Task and Finish Group
	7 Annual Scrutiny & Overview Report
	9 Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Thursday, 29 March 2012 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor James Hockney – Chairman 
  Councillor Bridget Smith – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Richard Barrett Val Barrett (substitute) 
 Alison Elcox Jose Hales 
 Roger Hall Lynda Harford (substitute) 
 Liz Heazell Charles Nightingale (substitute) 
 Deborah Roberts (substitute) Bunty Waters 
 
Councillors Ray Manning was in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Gareth Bell Communications Manager 
 Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services 
 Mike Hill Corporate Manager (Health and Environmental 

Services) 
 Jean Hunter Chief Executive 
 Richard May Policy and Performance Manager 
 Jackie Sayers Scrutiny Development Officer 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tumi Hawkins, Mike Mason, 
Ted Ridgway Watt and David Whiteman-Downes. 
 
52. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Liz Heazell declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in agenda item 9, 

Scrutiny Work Programme, as her husband had been one of the consultation panel 
respondents. Notwithstanding this interest Councillor Heazell remained in the room and 
participated in the discussion. 

  
53. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2012 were agreed as a correct record. 
  
54. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 None. 
  
55. LOCALISM 
 
 The Chairman explained that the Committee had considered setting up a Task and 

Finish Group on localism, but as the Localism Act had now been passed it had been 
decided to invite the Leader to speak to the Committee on the opportunities that localism 
could present for the District. 
 
Implications 
The Leader explained that it would take time for the full implications of localism to be 
known and whilst he was in favour of decisions being taken by local communities he 
warned that it was unclear exactly how this would work in practice. 
 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 29 March 2012 

Guidance 
In response to questioning, which referred to the County Council’s publication Taking 
Forward Localism, the Leader stated that the Council had not produced its own 
guidance on localism, as the details had only just been released by the Government at 
the weekend. This was just after the pre-election period had started, making it difficult for 
the Council’s Executive to respond. The Committee agreed that this authority needed to 
inform its communities what it was doing to promote localism and it was suggested that 
this could be achieved through sending a leaflet to all parish councils and by publishing 
an article in the South Cambs magazine. 
 
The Leader explained that the Council was already doing many of the things that 
localism was supposed to encourage, such as liaising with parish councils through the 
parish forum and using our sheltered housing communal areas as community hubs. He 
concluded that the principles of localism were enshrined in the Council’s Aims, 
Achievements and Actions (3As). 
 
Working in partnership 
It was agreed that localism should be encouraging a bottom-up decision making 
process, but concern was expressed that under the guise of localism, parish councils 
were being told that services, which had hitherto been carried out by the County Council, 
would now have to paid for by the parish or District council. The Leader stated that it 
was for the County Council to decide what it wanted to fund, but he agreed it was 
unreasonable to expect other public bodies to fund services that had been previously 
been carried out by the County Council. 
 
It was suggested that the document Taking Localism Forward could be misinterpreted 
by parish councils and our residents. It was further suggested that a more complete 
picture could be provided if all three tiers of government: parish councils, District Council 
and County Council met to discuss the implications of localism for the District. 
 
Localism and development 
In response to questioning, the Leader stated that he did not share the concerns of 
those who feared that localism could be used by developers to gain approval for 
inappropriate planning applications as the Planning Committee would remain the 
decision making body. He doubted whether there would be many referenda on local 
planning issues and he rejected the proposal that a two-thirds majority should be 
required for approval, as in his view a 50% majority was appropriate.  
 
It was noted that Local Development Plan needed to be agreed before communities 
could agree their neighbourhood plans. The Chief Executive agreed to ascertain why the 
funding of parish plans did not appear to be consistent. 
 
Supporting businesses 
The Leader explained that the Executive had made supporting local businesses one of 
its main priorities and in particular trying to encourage the provision of jobs for all people, 
not just those in the high-tech industry. He stated that in his view the current planning 
policy was wrongly skewed against some aspects of business; for example the Council’s 
current policies prevented any national organisations from having their headquarters in 
the District and this should be changed. 
 
Risk assessment 
The Executive Director confirmed that the risks posed by localism had been assessed 
as part of the Council’s Aims, Achievements and Actions (3As) and the authority’s risk 
register would be discussed at the next meeting of Council on 26 April 2012. 
 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 29 March 2012 

Localism and enforcement 
It was noted that whilst the majority wishes of local communities should prevail where 
possible, consultation with the proper authorities was imperative in order to prevent 
illegal actions. It was further noted that Councillor Sue Ellington, Environmental Services 
Portfolio Holder, had set up a task and finish group to look into enforcement and this 
would reflect localism. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Leader and the Executive Director (Corporate Services) for 
their attendance and informative answers. 
 
The Committee 
 
RECOMMENDED TO THE LEADER That 
 
a) The Council offer to host a joint parish forum with Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 
b) The Council communicate with residents on how the authority is responding to the 

challenge of localism through a leaflet to parish councils and an article in South 
Cambs magazine. 

  
56. CORPORATE COMMUNICATIONS: REPORT OF THE TASK AND FINISH GROUP 
 
 The Chairman introduced this report, which detailed the work of the Corporate 

Communications Task and Finish Group and its recommendations to the Policy and 
Performance Portfolio Holder. The Portfolio Holder had sent his apologies and asked it 
to be recorded that he supported the report and recommendations. 
 
Communicating with residents 
It was suggested that South Cambs magazine appealed more to older residents. It was 
noted that the links on the frontpage of the Council’s website should be to the issues of 
greatest importance to our residents. 
 
The review of Learning from Feedback had found that the Council needed to improve 
the way in which feedback was acted upon. 
 
Internal communication 
Concern was expressed that officers in the Council were not convinced that the 
feedback they provided in internal questionnaires was responded to. 
 
It was generally agreed that the Committee should assess the progress made on the 
recommendations within the next 12 months. 
 
The Committee 
 
RECOMMENDED TO THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
 
a) To appoint communications champions in each service area, including the new 

contact team, to liaise with the communications team, helping to maintain a forward 
programme of newsworthy events, a customer-focused website and social media 
presence, and a two-way flow of communication with colleagues, councilors, 
residents, partners and others. 

 
b) The corporate communications strategy to address communication as a two-way 

process which may be expressed by the following diagram: 
 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 29 March 2012 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
c) To express the Council’s strategy for internal communication in plain language, with 

an action plan to be regularly monitored. 
 

d) To provide regular training for members and officers in media skills, presentation 
skills and communications. 
 

e) To carry out a benchmarking exercise on the resources allocated to corporate 
communications; this to include councils where social media is adequately 
resourced. 
 

f) To develop a corporate communications strategy in plain language, and in a short 
leaflet format, setting out a clear aim for the document and supported by a separate 
action plan to be regularly monitored. 
 

g) All elements of the corporate communication strategy to be designed from the 
perspective of the customer, or other end user as established through broad 
consultation. 
 

h) To develop an off-the-shelf strategy for use during an unexpected episode of media 
interest, and this to be informed by lessons learned from previous episodes. 

  
57. ANNUAL SCRUTINY & OVERVIEW REPORT 
 
 The Chairman introduced this item on the Committee’s annual report for 2011/12. 

 
It was agreed that wherever the report referred to community transport, the words “and 
public bus transport” should be included. Concern was expressed regarding 
communication from the County Council with this authority on public transport issues. 
 
The Committee 
 
AGREED The report, subject to amendments made by the Chairman at the three 

points highlighted in the report, where the detail had not been available at 
the time of the meeting. 

  
 
 

Corporate 
communications 

team 

 
Staff 

 
Residents 

 
Partners and 

others 

 
Councillors 

 
Media 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 29 March 2012 

58. MONITORING THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 Reports were circulated on the Housing Portfolio Holder meetings of 15 February and 23 

March 2012. A report was also circulated on the County Council’s Adults well-being and 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting of 21 March 2012. These reports 
were noted. 

  
59. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Chairman introduced this report on the Committee’s work to date and future work 

programme for 2012/13. 
 
It was agreed that the Committee should set up a task and finish group on street scene 
in the near future as this was a matter of concern to the District’s residents. It was also 
agreed that the housing of vulnerable people should be included on the list of topics for 
possible scrutiny. It was further agreed that Councillor Sue Ellington should be invited to 
address the Committee on the work of the Cambridgeshire Health and Wellbeing Board 
and its implications for our residents. 
 
After a brief discussion the Chairman stated that the Committee had previously decided 
that if there was a matter of great local interest to residents of a particular parish, the 
meeting should be held in that village; otherwise meetings should be held at the 
Council’s offices in Cambourne. 
 
The Committee 
 
AGREED 
 
a) That the draft programme at Appendix A be used as a starting point for 2012/13, 

subject to the inclusion of a task and finish group on street scene issues, the adding 
of the housing of vulnerable residents to the list of potential items and an invitation to 
Councillor Sue Ellington to inform the Committee on the work of the Cambridgeshire 
Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 
b) That an informal workshop be arranged in early June to enable the 2012/13 

Committee to draft a work programme for agreement on 5 July 2012. 
  
60. TO NOTE THE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 The Chairman stated that Councillor Mike Mason had announced that he would be 

retiring as a Councillor in May. The Committee formally thanked Councillor Mason for all 
his work on the Committee and his chairing of the Planning Task and Finish Group. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Committee for its work and the Committee joined the Vice-
Chairman in thanking the Chairman for the way in which he had chaired the meetings 
over the past year. 
 
The Committee NOTED that its next formal meeting would be held on 5 July 2012.  

  
  

The Meeting ended at 3.40 p.m. 
 

 


